NORTH CAROLINA UTILITY CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (UCA)
GUILFORD COUNTY
DATE: 9/12/2019

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

AND Project WBS 17BP.7.R.116

CITY OF GREENSBORO

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on the last date executed below, by and between the
North Carolina Department of Transportation, an agency of the State of North Carolina, hereinafter
referred to as the "Department” and the City of Greensboro, hereinafter referred to as the

“Municipality.”
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department has prepared and adopted plans to make certain street and highway
improvements under Project 17BP.7.R.116 in Guilford County, said plans consists of replacing Bridge
No. 224 over South Buffalo Creek on SR 3000 (McConnell Road). The bridge replacement will
require utility construction within the construction limits per project plans; said project having a right-
of-way width as shown on the project plans on file with the Department’s office in Raleigh, North

Carolina; and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to enter into an agreement for certain utility work to be performed
by the Department’s construction contractor with full reimbursement by the Municipality for the costs

thereof as hereinafter set out.
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:;

CONSTRUCTION

1. The Department shall place provisions in the construction contract for the Project for the
contractor to adjust and relocate water lines. Said work shall be accomplished in accordance
with plan sheets attached as Exhibit "A”, cost estimate attached as Exhibit "B", and project

specific provisions, if applicable, attached hereto as Exhibit “C".

Agreement D # 8936 1



2. The Municipality shall be responsible for the cost of water lines as shown on Exhibit “A”. The
estimated cost to the Municipality is $629,208 as shown on Exhibit “B". It is understood by both
parties that this is an estimated cost and is subject to change. The Municipality shall reimburse
the Department for said costs as follows:

REIMBURSEMENT TO THE DEPARTMENT

3. The Municipality shall reimburse the Department for said costs as follows:

A. Upon completion of the highway work, the Department shall submit an itemized invoice to the
Municipality for costs incurred. Billing will be based upon the actual bid prices and actual
quantities used.

B. Reimbursement shall be made by the Municipality in one final payment within sixty (60) days

of said invoice.

C. If the Municipality does not pay said invoice within sixty (60) days of the date of the invoice,
the Department shall charge interest on any unpaid balance at a variable rate of the prime
plus (1%) in accordance with G.S. 136-27.3.

D. Said interest rate shall be set upon final execution of the Agreement by the Department. The
Municipality will be notified of the set interest rate by the Department’s approval letter upon
receipt of the fully executed agreement.

E. Any cost incurred due to additional utility work requested by the Municipality after award of
the construction contract, shall be solely the responsibility of the Municipality. The
Municipality shall reimburse the Department 100% of the additional utility cost.

F. In the event the Municipality fails for any reason to pay the Department in accordance with
the provisions for payment hereinabove provided, North Carolina General Statute 136-41.3
authorizes the Department to withhold so much of the Municipality’s share of funds allocated
to said Municipality by North Carolina General Statute, Section 136-41.1, until such time as
the Department has received payment in full.

Agreement ID # 8936 2

14



4. Upon the satisfactory completion of the relocations and adjustments of the utility lines covered
under this Agreement, the Municipality shall assume normal maintenance operations to the said
utility lines. Upon completion of the construction of the highway project, the Municipality shall
release the Department from any and all claims for damages in connection with adjustments
made to its utility lines; and, further, the Municipality shall release the Department of any future
responsibility for the cost of maintenance to said utility lines. Said releases shall be deemed to
be given by the Municipality upon completion of construction of the project and its acceptance by
the Department from its contractor unless the Municipality notifies the Department, in writing, to
the contrary prior to the Department’s acceptance of the project.

5. Itis further agreed that the following provisions shall apply regarding the utilities covered in this

Agreement.

A. The Municipality obligates itself to service and to maintain its facilities to be retained and
installed over and along the highway within the Department’s right-of-way limits in accordance
with the mandate of the North Carolina General Statutes and such other laws, rules, and

regulations as have been or may be validly enacted or adopted, now or hereafter.

B. If at any time the Department shall require the removal of or changes in the location of the
encroaching facilities which are being relocated at the Municipality’s expense, the
Municipality binds itself, its successors and assigns, to promptly remove or alter said
facilities, in order to conform to the said requirement (if applicable per G.S. 136-27.1), without

any cost to the Department.

6. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and
together shall constitute a single instrument. A copy or facsimile copy of the fully executed

Agreement shall be deemed an original.

7. By Executive Order 24, issued by Governor Perdue, and N.C. G.S.§ 133-32, it is unlawful for any
vendor or contractor ( i.e. architect, bidder, contractor, construction manager, design professional,
engineer, landlord, offeror, seller, subcontractor, supplier, or vendor), to make gifts or to give
favors to any State employee of the Governor's Cabinet Agencies (i.e., Administration,
Commerce, Environmental Quality, Health and Human Services, Information Technology, Military
and Veterans Affairs, Natural and Cultural Resources, Public Safety, Revenue, Transportation,

and the Office of the Governor).

Agreement ID # 8936 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed, in duplicate, the day and year
heretofore set out, on the part of the Department and the Municipality by authority duly given.

L.S. ATTEST: CITY OF GREENSBORO
BY: BY:
TITLE: TITLE:

DATE:

N.C.G.S. § 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State
Employee of any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do
business with the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire
organization and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered,
accepted, or promised by any employees of your organization.

Approved by the City of Greensboro as attested to by the signature of

on (Date)

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner
required by the Local Government Budget and
Fiscal Control Act.

(SEAL)

(FINANCE OFFICER)

Federal Tax Identification Number

Remittance Address:

City of Greensboro

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY:

(CHIEF ENGINEER)

DATE:

APPROVED BY BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM O: (Date)

Agreement ID # 8936 4



29/08/99

17BP.7.R.116 )

SSDGNSSSS8838888808S

USERNAMES 888

$88888SYSTIMESSS 88

°
°

TIP PROJECT.

= 8

17BP.7.R.116

L
VICINITY MAP

wor 1o

scug
©—0—0—0—@ OFF-SITE DETOUR

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

GUILFORD COUNTY

LOCATION: BRIDGE NO. 224 OVER SOUTH BUFFALO CREEK ON SR 3000 (McCONNELL ROAD)

TYPE OF WORK: UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

=)

TLP.NO. SHEST Mo,

17BP.7.R.116

uc-1

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION PLANS

I UTILITY AGREEMENT PLANS ]

EXHIBIT A
AGREEMENT PLANS

COST BREAKDOWN LEGEND

STATE COST

CITY OF
GREENSBORO
cosT

BEGIN_PROJECT [7TBP7.RII6,
~L- POC Sta. 10+7500

[END _PROJEC]
Sta.

=L= Slo. 14+8500

T_[7BP7RIIE

DOCUMENT HOT CONSIDERED FINAL
UNLESS ALL SIGNATURES COMPLETED
Y

\

GRAPHIC SCALES

INDEX OF SHEETS

PREMRED IN THE OFFICE OF: SEAL

WATER AND SEWER

Tl i  pemEe owngrs on projEcr || D Maxny - Powew gy
s e e s
PLANS vc-1 TITLE SHEET S
50 25 50 100 uc-2 UTILITY SYMBOLOGY A) WATER - CITY OF
e Norss B) SEWER - GITY OF GREENSBORO A Larrich PE. CONSULTANT CONTACT #1
FROFILE [HONIONIAU Lo e pEIALS Steve McKee, PE. CONSULTANT CONTACT #2
UC4,UC4A UTILITY CONSTRUCTION SHEETS Meki, :
25 2 0| | vcs PROFILE SHEET Relph Lowe CONSULTANT CONTACT #3

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DIVISION 7
IS8 VANCEVVTLLE STREET

NC 2701545

PHONE (136) é17-8000
FAX (136 3343057

Tin Poer, PE

Don Langley

DIVISION BRIDGE PROGRAM MGR.
DIVISION UTILITY

PROFILE_(VERTICAL)

J




304733

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

UTILITIES PLAN SHEET SYMBOLS

PROPOSED MISCELLANOUS UTILITIES SYMBOLS

PROPOSED WATER SYMBOLS

Water Line (Sized as Shown) ————— —— s m——
11%4 Degree 8end =————————— -
2215 Degree Bend = —-—————— —— e
45 Degree Bend - mm—— — — — — — — — =
90 Dagrea Bend -~ == — — — — ———— rd
Plug ]
——
Cross ES
Reducer — ——— —— —— >
Gate Va. &
Butterfly valve ——— ——————— N
Tapping Valve — ——— — — — — — — — I
Line Stop = —mmm——— —— "’
Line Stop with Bypass———————— 4
Blow Off &
Fire Hydrant-— — —— e —e e — — %
Relocate Fire Hydrant———-——————— %
Remove Fire Hydrant———-——— ReW FH
Water Meter —— — — — ——— e o

Relocate Water Meter —— — — ———
Remove Water Meter————————ot

Water Pump Station—————————

RPZ Backflow Preventer

DCV Backflow Preventer ——————— %
Rolocate RPZ Backflow Praventer———— B3
Rolocate DGV Backflow Preventer———— B9

PROPOSED SEWER SYMBOLS

Gravity Sewer Line
(s1zed as Shown)
Force Main Sewer Line
(Sized as Shown)}

Manhole _—
{Sized per Note)
Sewer Pump Station ————————— B

Power POle — ———— e s
Telephone Pole -—— — o —mam -
Joint Use Pole -————— cm s Y

Telephone Pedestal —— —— o e e k

Utility Line by Others. __
(Type as Shown

Trenchless Installation B —
Encasement by Open Cut — —————— iy
Encasement — — e —— ——————— o )

THrUSt BIOCK e e e — 1
Air Release Valve:———--—————— K
Utility Vault— — e e — -
Concrete Pler——— —wm o — — [

Steel Pior —— — ————————— [}

Plan Nots -— — — — — e — —
\NDTE
Pay 1tem Note — ———— e — o ——
[PAY_17EN]

EXISTING UTILITIES SYMBOLS

Power Pole —~——— —— —————— 3

Telephone Pole=— — ——————— -~

Joint Use Pole~—

Btility Poles— mm e —— .
Utility Pole with Base:——————— a
H-Frame Pole-— —— —vm o — — — —
Power Tr ission Line Tower =4
Water Hanhole— ———— ——-—— — e
Power Manhole — — — — — —— — — e e °
Telephone Manhole — — — — — ———— ®
Sanitary Sewer Manhole- —— ————— .
Hand Hole for Cable~———————— &
Power Transformer:————————— a
Telephone Pedestal — - ——————— o
CATY Pedestal — — — o
Gas val °
Gas Meter o

Located Miscellansous Utility Object~— o
Abandoned According to Utility Records — AATUR

End of Information————————— [ Xe XN

«

ground Power Li
*Underground Telephone Cable — — ———-—— .
*Underground Telephone Conduite—————

*Underground Fiber Optics Telephone Gable — o

*Underground TV Cable

*Underground Fiber Optics TV Cable—-m— —an.

*Underground Gas Pipeline

s cor

Aboveground Gas Pipeli

*Underground Water Li

i vore

ground Water Li
*Underground Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line- —— -

Aboveground Gravity Sanitary Sewer Line-

*Underground $§ Forced Main Ling——————m.
Underground Unknown Utility Line ———-——wn
SUE Test Hole————— mrom — — — — ®
Water Moter——— —— — -
Water Valve —— — ——— e — .
Fire Hydrant:— ——— — — e ¢
sanitary Sewer Cleanout——————— ®

*For Existing Utilities

Utility Line Orawn from Record _.____ . ____
{Type as Shown}
Designated Utility Line _ _ __ __ __ __ ______ —————

(Type as Shown)




sn7/99

seareres

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE PROPOSED UTILITY CONSTRUCTION
SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE NC DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION'S "STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROADS AND
STRUCTURES™ DATED JANUARY 2018.

2, THE EXISTING WATER AND SEWER
UTILITIES BELONG TO THE CITY OF
GREENSBORO,

3. ALL WATER LINES TO BE INSTALLED
WITHIN COMPLIANCE OF THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES,

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SECTION. ALL SEWER
LINES TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN COMPLIANCE
OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT QUALITY, DIVISION OF WATER
RESQURCES, WATER QUALITY SECTION.
PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE PLUMBING CODES.

4, THE UTILITY OWNER QWNS THE EXISTING
UTILITY FACILITIES AND WILL OWN THE NEW
UTILITY FACILITIES AFTER ACCEPTANCE BY
THE DEPARTMENT. THE DEPARTMENT OWNS THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND HAS
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY,
COMMUNICATIONS AND DEGISIONS BETWEEN
THE CONTRACTOR AND UTILITY OWNER ARE
NOT BINDING UPON THE DEPARTMENT OR THIS
CONTRACT UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY THE
ENGINEER. AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE
UTILITY OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR THE
WORK THAT IS NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT
OR IS SECONDARY TO THIS CONTRACT ARE
ALLOWED, BUT ARE NOT BINDING UPON THE
DEPARTMENT.

5, PROVIDE ACCESS FOR THE DEPARTMENT
PERSONNEL AND THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVES TO ALL PHASES OF
CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY DEPARTMENT
PERSONNEL AND THE UTILITY OWNER TWO
WEEKS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
AND ONE WEEK PRIOR TO SERVICE
INTERRUPTION. KEEP UTILITY OWNERS'
REPRESENTATIVES INFORMED OF WORK
PROGRESS AND PROVIDE OPPORTUNITY FOR
INSPECTION OF CONSTRUCTION AND TESTING,

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

6. THE PLANS DEPICT THE BEST AVAILABLE
INFORMATION FOR THE LOCATION, SIZE, AND
TYPE OF MATERIAL FOR ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES. MAKE INVESTIGATIONS FOR
DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION, SIZE,
AND TYPE MATERIAL OF THE EXISTING
FACILITIES AS NECESSARY FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED UTILITIES
AND FOR AVOIDING DAMAGE TO EXISTING
FACILITIES. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE INCURRED
TO EXISTING FACILITIES TO THE ORIGINAL
OR BETTER CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO THE DEPARTMENT.

7. MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS OF THE NEW
WORK TO THE EXISTING SYSTEM WHERE
INDICATED ON THE PLANS, AS REQUIRED TO
FIT THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS, OR AS
DIRECTED.

8. MAKE CONNECTIONS BETWEEN EXISTING
AND PROPOSED UTILITIES AT TIMES MOST
CONVENIENT TQ THE PUBLIC, WITHOUT
ENDANGERING THE UTILITY SERVICE, AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE UTILITY OWNER'S
REQUIREMENTS. MAKE CONNECTIONS ON
WEEKENDS, AT NIGHT, AND ON HOLIDAYS IF
NECESSARY.

9. ALL UTILITY MATERIALS SHALL BE
APPROVED PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE
PROJECT. SEE 1500-7, " SUBMITTALS AND
RECORDS" IN SECTION 1500 OF THE
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PIPE AND FITTINGS
FOR PROPOSED WATER MAINS 12" DIAMETER AND
SMALLER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON, PC 350,

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PIPE AND FITTINGS
FOR PROPOSED WATER MAINS 16" DIAMETER AND
LARGER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON, PC 250.

3, WATER LINE VALVES SHALL BE RESILIENT-SEAT
GATE VALVES CONFORMING TO ANSVAWWA C509,
RATED FOR 200 PS) MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE.

4. CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIRECTED
TO SECTIONS 102, 107, AND 1550 OF THE
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS CONCERNING
TRENCHLESS INSTALLATION, IT IS
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO HAVE
BORE DESIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED
NORTH CAROLINA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.
NO DAMAGE IS ALLOWED TO RIVER,
WETLANDS, OR BUFFER ZONES,

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CITY

OF GREENSBORO WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
AT LEAST TWO (2) WEEKS IN ADVANCE OF ANY WORK
INVOLVING SHUT-DOWNS OF EXISTING WATER MAINS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY
WATER SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS WHEN EXISTING
WATER MAINS HAVE TO BE SHUT DOWN FOR MORE
THAN 8 HOURS.

LIST OF STANDARD DRAWINGS
151501 WATER METER

1615.02 FIRE HYDRANT

1620.01 SEWER CLEAN OUT

1625.06 PRECAST CONCRETE SANITARY SEWER
MANHOLE WITH CAST-IN-PLACE BOTTOM

PROJECT PEFERLICE_WO- N
7.1 - GIOID 726 3]

SIGND Bv:_DIP
foRaTH B7: D
[CRECKED BTt _DWP
[PPROVED B
REvistos

RORTA CXROL ThA

DEPARTUENT CF

TRANSPORTAT 10N
ST IT1Es Eacnecain i,
PHGHE 1 (51917076690 | UTILITY CONSTAUCT 10}
FAXt{9151250-4151 PLUGS LY

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT HOT CONSIOERED FINAL
UNLEBS ALL SIGHATURES COMPLETED

PRELIMINARY PLANS
s i

AT SR RS PRI Y

DAVIS-MARM@
TNOINEERS 1 SURVEVOR
AL

i aioe WHetCn




817190

B
R S N
Bk’

s
e
Ser o 40 suz
- 3

36" WIN,
70 Baoxsiol
VALVE OR FTG,

»
[asmmS——y—

-mz
TTBk e1rr o ovrnsene - 1R 18 W0 T 1 M STORMD_COOTRETI
T i s 6t 315 e (A

CITY OF GREENSBORO

TRENCH DETAIL

BACKFILL

PIPE
BEDOING

FOUNDATION
CONDITIONTNG
AECUIRED.

FOUSDATION
CONDITEDNING
AS RECUIRED

FORDATION GONDITIGHING MATERIAL BELOW

CEOBTnG IF ACBOLACD, A3 DIALCTED By ENaINEE,

FIPE Seo0kD I SELELT UATERIAL, CLASS IT (TYPE 1)
LASS 111, TAENCH mcxmg‘g"m L00SE 6’

265 T0 ToP OF A

EXCAVATED RATERIAL IF APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER,

OR "SELECT AL, AL i1
N WATER/

AL, AND EARTH.
COMPACT10N SHALL BE TD APPAOXIMATELY @5% DENSITY

N ACGORDANCE WITH AASHTO 7-99 AS WODIFIED 6Y THE
OEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

AXTIM THENGH WIDTH
PIFE

DEAONAN THRUST RESTRAINT WITH STD. NO. | FEV.
MHASS WEIGHT BLOCKING 118 F&

AT 100 OF

oL oL

PIPE SiZE TRENGH WIOTH PIPE SIZE TREHCH WIOTH

(IncHes) HCHES) (TRGHES) (1HcHEs)
« 28 20 44
6 2 5
2 32 20 s
10 24 36 &
2 b 6
I 4 72
1 i 54 78
» a2 & a4

HOTES:

1. ENCLOSE ENDS WIH BRIOX )

2 PROWDE 1° WEEP HOLE AT LOW EHD OF ENCASIMEN

3 SEF 2010 HCOT SIAOATD SPECIICATORA. BUSION 13,
s

3
UTILLLY CORSTRUCT [0
PLANS OILY

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

DL~ 4" THICK
* I CLASS B CONCRETE

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR VALVE BOX

NOTES:
1. PROYIDE CONCAETE 0OLLARS FOR ALL VALVE BOXES
\T_ABE NOT [N PAVED AREAS.
2. VALYE B0x L10S SHALL HAVE Tie LErTER W Fon
WATER VALVES, OR '5" FOR SEWER VAL)

STABLESS SIEEL CASHG
SPACER, TWO (2) PER LENGDY
OF PP UBNI. ADEGUATELY
DESCHED 10 UkiTAlL PROPER
G POCATED.

SILEL ENcASEUNT PP (e TER,

FLas AD/OR PROMLES FOR EACH
ENCASEMENT)

CORR 1540 A 1550, T0R DR REOAFIMENTS

TYPICAL ENCASEMENT PIPE SECTION
NS,




81779

& uoenc
now i

38%uea” AL

THE VAT SUL BE ROLWDED (¥ T (M S PRCE

LOGKABLE ACCESS
HATCH (H~20 RATED}

7 on » 4"
OEER P

st STEPS|
o ac,

o T >

T 1]

i

IFLNGE 4DAPTER, TYP.
'

- 5" caATE
VAL, TYP.

e

- 878" cRoSS, TYP.
|- 5 e 90, T

36%4" AN
ACCESS
HATOH (H-20 RATED)

PRECAST CONCRETE
0P

i
(H~20 RATED)

_ 715,00

B8~ PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES IN VAWLT

303"

300" AN
LI0UIE ACTESS MATH

4" 50 PRECAST =y
CONCRETE 10P SLAB

42w AU
Coaks 55
HATOH (H-20 RATED)
Wi STEPS 818" DC.
I

wh e
SECTIONVIEW ~ Si¥ien, e
WIS

8° PRESSNE RELIEF VALVE IN 7° UIA. W NITH BYPASS

e RS
{H#-2C RATED) . STEPS &
k¥
e
s
NI
e VA

4
PRECAST M

( g restasts e~ |
e oy Be

am

=t
st TIPS
o157 0c |

=3

PLAN

B FLOW METER IN VAULT
)

3

‘ PROVETER]
* BAL-TE o S10 T
(o FrUALE BN PRE [ | arass.
e v ueren 6y [ s

=

e

I BT
5

= merna o~ T

R sow

2LPUOMETERTAP I 4 DM

s

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION
1Y CONSTRLCT I

AR RN NS PR R

Davis - MARTIN Powuu.@
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
ALY
e R




PROJECT REFERENCE 10, | SWEET -

8/17/99

2% 50 =
THE ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF D.T. WATER PIPE FITTINGS ON S LSHEETNC-AA FOR DETAILS (CONCERNING I Lie - GURIOMD 14 L]
THIS PLAN SHEET 1S 19,766 P THE ACTUAL QUANTITY PROPOSED WATER LINE RELOCATIONS (P fm—] 555 0D 67: ow
AND TYPE OF FITTINGS WILL VARY BASED ON_FIELD CONDITION: PROPOSED PAY ITEMS INCLUDE FOLLOWING: DRAWE B D2, Sy Siro
5 L.F. 3 R LI m

. 473 L.F. - 12" WATER LINE
0 L,F. - 30" WATER LINE
/Al

. - 8" Vi

. & 1pr

. - HELDCATE FlﬂE HYDRANT =

. 5 L.F. OF FIRE HYDRANT LEG OKES (313701 -6696] UTILITY consTRUCT 10
. - 16" LINE STOP FAX:1919)250-4151 PLANS ONLY.

- 30" LINE STOP
0 LiFe < ABADON 8 UTILITY PIPE UTILITY CONSTRUCTION
98 [.F. - ABANDON 12" UTILITY PIPE T
26 LiE: T ABaboN 18" UTILITY pIpe sl
45 L.F. - ABANDON 30" UTILITY PIPE it
- ABAIDON TILITY WANHOLES . PRELIMINARY PLANS
0 L.F. - 48" ENCASEMENT (STEEL, MIN. W.T.=0.500") 2 307 o 1o coswTapoTER

S6 i F.DIRECTIONAL DRILLING OF 13"

- ABANDON UTILITY VAULTS UTILITY AGREEMENT PLANS
- 2" PITOMETER TAP IN 4’ DIA. MH

FL N VAULT

PN TN -,

. - 8" OW METER
- 8" PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES IN VAULT
o1 L 8 PRESSURE RELTEF VALVE Th 7 DIA~ WH, WITH BYPASS
DETAIL A DETAIL B DETAIL C
withaL - B sriit cut pncH srecus eur oo Z
pRA iR UL L - 5
o - < = :}W 8 Enp ApPROKCH S1AB s
o o i s \ @ ~L- Sto. 164934 é
et e o 1 i [ o . it Roey
T o T - L - S L TR a ~L- POT_Sto. 1744300
S-S 19075 10 11200 1T et i 36200 s e 10 e i KW or 10 b2 . ogganTHoncin . &, <= FOT Sto. 100000
TuiRe R " o BOREY e 4 ‘;&& —
2 BEGIN_APPROACH SLAB. & 4 % @ PR
- L= Sio. 1476055+ S, gt A\ \f SRV
- ; ERE e S\ A | o mpoge O s
i " / 78180 6 & 2 o fi
By . uma';'v'..’ia’?‘.' s, i
o = WIm e o
H o roos i

S L s cut oo 1010 e nie

GOy oA B3 D
ty il e @

I C/H3 1 oreme

) & w . @ orex o e @ ouner

B e\V o ot e 9

=y 7
. =

gl -

L3 o ¥

3 r

3 o &

3 7

3 ” N L

i 0 RS\ o - g

M L ¥ eno prosecr moes s

] st anonos -1~ POC S10.20100)

g HR

: : . . .
3 7 T ~ . L= fo. 174811

H &, / - s 74 £ END _BRIDGE -

-3 X o ! “END OVERLAY = “ st 167500 ¥/ [ wren v oot @ NRE . .~ S
g SN "+ BEGIN GRADE ALy o ; as s/ B8 rewe Z‘S"’#&Q%%{qun
% # R N % R e TE /8 Pormi 4 / I bt A s

H * o Sty . B 4 Becin sine Vs o RS i &7 "

£ * Ny 7 = Sto. 1418500 e rLEY

H] s * Friocisie e o’ END_CONSTRUCTION

| N (s Em 118 St wg e & Y= "POT Sto. II¥5000 ISl PISIo 197572

i [ HREE I s a= rr23 Jaum 715 025" (LT)
3 BEGIN_PROJECT [BP7RU 3 @ . ~r- POT_Sto, 12+ 0= 0% 5 2555

K ~L= POC Slo. 10#7500 Q‘_?;EMmou UNITS ON FRYSTAL T Br0mn -r- PT Sto, +244l) « T = 13454

s ALL FOUR BRIDGE CORNERS 06230100, 623, R = 185000 2J2500

i

5

R TN A TR
Davis « MARTIN « POWELL
ENGINEERS & SURVEVORS
wianauss war
MRS s AR




$AB & o5
3| o =
¥ o ! // o (:LA:k J7
o G SS Il RIP RAP N me m
R/l EIAIZED LIS
for (© 7 ¥ ~UP TO SHOULDER (TYPJ/S |* BAY ITEUS IS LIST OF UTILITY CONSTAUGTION
) x WaTA 3
¥y (STRUCTURE PAY ITEM) 7/ WATER LINES. PROFILES OF PROPOSED PR T
i °/ ¥ v v ; / I — (it b e T =T
N y v _ / CITY OF GREENSB oA 51 oW
/; A5 | SR R DB 645 ORO cheerto ev:
P oXs S EXCAVATION ¢ : Loike Fo arie e
/ 00DS % 2 LIMITS e B 160 PG 5I 3 eviseor
/ A o ‘ 2 e
/ v Pt i e e REMOVE N N 14:0873' E st | L,
} . DB 3544 PG 1Tl / E)ganG +80 "r;,l%; |4 90", _ 4 2 b STENTEr st v ooy
¥ 3 : NCRETE £/ 657\/ i UTILITY =
3 §:+30 45 * o (JNBENTS 73 {irdonsy BY i g [&
/(& (65 65" J - X EIR/ f2 e é?‘LLAR P S 76°0936 UNLESS AL SIONATORES ComPLETED
P ¢ 75 '/ 750 ggrs WEREXSEMENTC / Uty {ASENENT > I5 55,’4— SLEEVE 53940/, PRSI LA
5N v nte B “§343 Pc 19 REF. DB 86 PG 686 " o ! B g 84 CHL [VALVES TN VAT 88
e oA [ o Sos j 3 & P iy i JW/6 S/ DETAL Shr e se " LY ASREE T P
7 fs) N A\ " F 026 PG 2 OC"
g ¥ ¢ 94.62, N e, S B T (o iow weten 5 B ANTENNAE| £ EST. 55 SY G
=8 o0 Ny s 'ATION = (SEE/UC- as)\ B METeR ) 2 OWER EOTE
2 3 i ) ; 5 30"x30) (SEE WE-35) "
N s F it o, N 5 9\ \ %57\ R sors 1% ! & HI [ EEK \ /1% %16525"? RIP RAP
S a N S a 37 Q .\ 75" ) A, | [REDUCER S T IS concpTe & E
piic S v AN o | N /] i B Y e e
0" AINE - 30" GV T 1 : 9.5’ P
e 3001 oA g, Tt Jcortan i TE'»S D 2.5l 4o 3 \I1Z) cil N+1 i Fungt }22"‘2" %‘%MR?[:’%T SN
£ = — T LMAOY{_ OF) - = MNW 2 GAYE P+50 1355351 {+80) N VAOLT DIEOIRY
— v $ = - 2 bu 7 UTICITY SPECIAL
—cong W == cofic B3 A R o B e i Dl 5/ HIANO-HOLE SEE BETAIL
RAI e X — N 40) 712\ 1% EARNZ 12" 11, CONCRETE
401 CHED T0 B 72 DUE COLLAR +50
i : [N & /4 i El DUE 45
1] TC —
S [ =/ A = IR
- B 3 < =, REM " R - = —
“? 7_5 /81 54 AL !uw ; :1-,:":55 2654W *@12_" RED) e
5 o == )14 i 5;3 El ~3B) 5 II"%PE'W st 2] — PP — -_,—__ =
g S ar S v 404 £ CIDf AL’)D.- o] o /é3 ’S]
3 + = R
12 " Ny et B 5 O T
H hDO e 450 POST STING R7, ) gio R 40'R, : vE ) e &bty °°LE§; 84%’—[
3 127 0 e
"OQ T z GV TRRF £ GTJ —
i 2k 29 PG 37 ; U x12) L I(D!
* [Lconc Uscs"m“ uﬁg S T pasE:-!) 1.2 0l & 4 f; @F’Nﬁ © ( 2 ~ J
R NONTOR -5 S JFuses - T8 XY —a%od 0 o s09) s <
/ STA“O 0%(%&\\* hsﬂ?mgﬁ Q) o 60 [L.F. OFPLUS T—ll A/ELRT i 3 N
4 T 48'/STEEL O, 5 S 70 5E DURLTILITY heChYD ©
gomliar] Wit Lne /¢ MR N (ATTACHED I STEEL 2 B g S AT AAvoonen PA DUE—2"
005 BRrLitie _-psgiooneo NC WAL o5 : omecTion) | RP|§EA 5 N oo\m EX. RW e 5071
g * ING NS)// {406 Ty R 50
\ /%Eigg‘luue EX. RW < \ o 42 105) \bAHboNE s - 60
. 56.33' {3 A o
ABANDONED ! 2 < A SPECIAL CUT DI
h 30" 45° =)
/ ND BRI i T ) % SO 2 #2 T,
-/ - COLLAN . V7 NG PLUG - e
.:N_;I;,,,, @ s, [ = Sia. 16+75.00 2 2 waert” Shado o 1= PCStg. 1748108
T0r=7M. ) E
g e £ 05 L 92 BN LATERAL V DITCH
Wao (@) ovenn EX. RW .. 51O EX. R{W el e = N SEE DETAIL A
@ w6 TS by~ 82 oy AN % EST. 50 57 GEOTEXTIL
Aty _@YASS B Rl C e rd h . ILE
g e 6 2, LT3 Tons P RO e M
70 SY GEOTEXTILE™ e
XLE - Davis - MARTIN - POWELL MARTIN + PoWELL
e rerer (AT
s es e




PLANS Ga Y

(9193350-4151

DOCUMENT NOY CONSIDERED FINAL
UNLESS ALL SIGHATURES COMPLEYED

PHONE 1 (3191107-6630{UTILITY CONSTRUCT10M]

ST TS DERivg S2c.

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

FetEE

SIS FREARED B

Davis » MARTIN » POwRLL

e i
i beio EOcr o

30 w9, 1k

ENGINEERE & SURVEVORS

H

P R T P

HH

ex 12

SNOISIATY

H

HHH




N.C. Department of Transportation

Bridge No. 224 over South Buffalo Creek

on SR 3000 (McConnell Rd.)
Guilford County

NCDOT Project 17BP.7.R.116

Preliminary Pay ltem List for Utility Construction
Based on Utility Agreement Plans - 12/19/2019

TOTALS Unit of
Type | item Number | Section Pay Item Description State Greenshoro TOTAL Meas.
D ]0318000000-E] 300 [FOUNDATION CONDITIONING MATERIAL, MINOR STRUCTURES ~ 5l 38l _41|TON
D ]0320000000-E| " 300 ~ |FOUNDATION CONDITIONING GEOTEXTILE ~ 31 2257 T2s6|SY
P ]|1693000000-E| 654 |ASPHALT PLANT MIX, PAVEMENT REPAIR o] 20| 20{TON
U |5325800000-E{ 1510 |8" WATERLINE 1 0
U |5326200000-E| 1510 |12" WATER LINE . 8
u 5328000000-E| 1510 JSO"WATERLINE ~ - oo o 84
U 5329000000-E| 1510 |DUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE FITTINGS '7.468
u 5546000000-E| 1515 |8"VALVE L ol
U __|5558000000-E] 1515 12" VALVE - L M :
U 5672000000-N| 1515 |RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 0
__Y _|5673000000-E] 1515 JFIREHYDRANTLEG L o]
U [5679200000-E| 1515 [16"LINESTOP S ] o)
U |5679800000-E] 1515 30" LINE STOP 0
u 5801000000-E| 1530 |ABANDON 8" UTILITY PIPE s )
U |5804000000-E] 1530 |ABANDON 12" UTILITY PIPE ) o|
U 5810000000-E] 1530 |ABANDON 16" UTILITY PIPE 0
_ U |5814000000-E| 1530 |ABANDON 30" UTILITY PIPE I B 0.
U |5816000000-N| 1530 |ABANDON UTILITY MANHOLE ) ,,,,, 0
U 5835000000-E| 1540  |48" ENCASEMENT PIPE 0
U }5872600000-E] 1550 |DIRECTIONALDRILLINGOF 12" I R |
U ]5882000000-N| SP [ABANDON UTILITY VAULT ~ o B Tof
U 5912000000-N|  SP  |2" PITOMETER TAP IN 4' DIA. MH 0
U 5912000000-N]  SP  |8" FLOW METER IN VAULT N - 0
U |5912000000-N} ~ SP |8 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES INVAULT 1 of
© U ]5912000000-N|  SP |8" PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE IN'7' DIA. MH, WITH BYPASS ~ 0
State Greensboro TOTAL
Estimated Construction Cost Responsibility $ 100,975 $ 629,208 $ 730,183
13.8% 86.2%

P\20197190025\Doc\17BP.7.R.116 Pay ltem Quantities and Cost Estimate 2019-12-19.xIs - TOTALS Printed on: 12/19/2019



Project: 17BP.7.R.116 UC-1 County: Guilford

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS EXHIBIT C

Utility Construction

o “ulllllu,,

DAVIS ¢« MARTIN « POWELL

ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
T. 336-886-4821 | F: 336-886-4458 | License: F-0245
6415 Old Plank Road. High Point, NC 27285 1 www.dmp-inc.com

}\J 1 ],\‘ “‘\
"lllrlll“‘

DOCUMENT NOT CONSIDERED FINAL
UNLESS ALL SIGNATURES COMPLETED

Revise the 2018 Standard Specifications as follows:

Page 15-1, Sub-article 1500-2 Cooperation with the Utility Owner, paragraph 2:
add the following sentences:

The utility owner is the City of Greensboro. For work involving Greensboro’s facilities, the
Contractor shall contact the City of Greensboro Service Center at (336) 373-2033, the City of
Greensboro Water Resources Department Administration at (336) 373-2055, and the City of
Greensboro Water and Sewer Inspections Department at (336) 373-2377.

A representative from the City of Greensboro shall witness all tests performed on their water
facilities. Test results shall be provided to the City of Greensboro for any tests involving their
facilities.
Page 15-15, Sub-article 1530-3 Construction Methods: Add the following paragraph:

(E) Abandoning Utility Vaults

Abandon utility vaults in the construction limits by removing the top and walls of the vault
down to the spring line or to an elevation of 2 feet below the roadway subgrade, whichever is
greater, and filling the vault with approved material.

Plug connecting utility pipes before filling or removing the vault.
Removed frames and covers, hatches, internal piping, valves, etc. shall become the property
of the Contractor for proper disposal.

Plan Sheet UC-3B; 8” Pressure Reducing Valves in Vault. The Contractor’s attention is
directed to this detail:

8” Pressure Reducing Valves in Vault:

8” Pressure Reducing Valves in Vault shall be installed in accordance with the applicable
Special Provisions herein, as shown on the Utility Plans, and/or as directed by the Engineer.

12/19/2019 1/4



Project: 17BP.7.R.116 UC-2 County: Guilford

Two (2) 8” pressure reducing valves shall be provided, with one being the primary valve and
the other one being the secondary valve. The primary valve shall be set to maintain a
downstream pressure of 81 psi, and the secondary valve shall be set to maintain a
downstream pressure of 77 psi. The pressure reducing valves shall be designed to handle an
incoming working pressure between 125 psi and 100 psi.

The pressure reducing valves shall automatically throttle to reduce a higher incoming
pressure and maintain an accurate and constant lower downstream pressure regardless of
changing flow rate and/or inlet pressure. If downstream pressure increases above the pilot
spring setting, the valve shall close.

The pressure reducing valve body and cover shall be ductile-iron body in accordance with
ASTM A536, and shall have a fusion-bonded epoxy-coating (interior and exterior) with
ANSI/NSF 61 approval. The end-joint connections shall be flanged per ASME/ANSI
B16.42, Class 150. The seal disc shall be Buna-N rubber, and the diaphragm shall be nylon
reinforced Buna-N rubber. The main valve trim, seat, stem, nut, and spring shall be stainless
steel. Internal trim parts shall be stainless steel, bronze, and brass.

The pressure reducing valves shall be installed inside an approved precast concrete vault
conforming to ASTM C-913. The top slab of the vault shall have an aluminum, lockable,
traffic-rated access hatch, with the frame cast into the top slab, as shown on the Utility Plans.

Measurement and Payment:

The quantity of 8” Pressure Reducing Valves in Vault, installed in accordance with the plans
and Special Provisions herein and accepted, will be measured and paid for at the contract unit
price each for "8" Pressure Reducing Valves in Vault". Such price and payment will be full
compensation for all materials, labor, installation, excavation, equipment, backfilling, and
incidentals necessary to complete the work as required.

Pay Item: Pay Unit
8” Pressure Reducing Valves in Vault Lump Sum

Plan Sheet UC-3B; 8” Pressure Relief Valve in 7° Diameter Manhole. The Contractor’s
attention is directed to this detail:

8” Pressure Relief Valve in 7’ Diameter Manhole:

8” Pressure Relief Valve in 7° Diameter Manhole shall be installed in accordance with the
applicable Special Provisions herein, as shown on the Utility Plans, and/or as directed by the
Engineer. The pressure relief valves shall be designed to handle an incoming working
pressure between 125 psi and 100 psi. The valve shall be pre-set at the factory to open and
relieve pressure when system pressure on the inlet side of the valve is 120 psi or higher.

The pressure relief valve shall... (need input from COG for performance spec).

The pressure relief valve shall be installed inside an approved precast concrete manhole
conforming to ASTM C-478. The top of the vault shall be flush with the ground. The
manhole top slab shall have an aluminum, lockable, traffic-rated access hatch, with the frame
cast into the top slab, as shown on the Utility Plans.

12/19/2019 2/4



Project: 17BP.7.R.116 UC-3 County: Guilford

Measurement and Payment:

The quantity of 8” Pressure Relief Valve in 7 Dia. MH With Bypass, installed in accordance
with the plans and Special Provisions herein and accepted, will be measured and paid for at
the contract unit price each for "8” Pressure Relief Valve in 7" Dia. MH With Bypass". Such
price and payment will be full compensation for all materials, labor, installation, excavation,
equipment, backfilling, and incidentals necessary to complete the work as required.

Pay Item: Pay Unit
8” Pressure Relief Valve in 7° Dia. MH With Bypass Lump Sum

Plan Sheet UC-3B; 2” Pitometer Tap in 4’ Diameter Manhole. The Contractor’s attention is
directed to this detail:

2” Pitometer Tap in 4’ Diameter Manhole:

2” Pitometer Tap in 4’ Diameter Manhole shall be installed in accordance with the applicable
Special Provisions herein, as shown on the Utility Plans, and/or as directed by the Engineer.

The pitometer tap shall be installed inside an approved precast concrete manhole conforming
to ASTM C-478. The vault shall be flush with the ground. All castings shall conform to
ASTM A48 Class 25 and shall be coated in conformance with ASTM A74.

Measurement and Payment:

The quantity of 2” Pitometer Tap in 4’ Dia. MH, installed in accordance with the plans and
Special Provisions herein and accepted, will be measured and paid for at the contract unit
price each for "2” Pitometer Tap in 4° Dia. MH". Such price and payment will be full
compensation for all materials, labor, installation, excavation, equipment, backfilling, and
incidentals necessary to complete the work as required.

Pay Item: Pay Unit
2” Pitometer Tap in 4’ Dia. MH Lump Sum

Plan Sheet UC-3B; 8” Flow Meter in Vault. The Contractor’s attention is directed to this
detail:
8” Flow Meter in Vault:

8” Flow Meter in Vault shall be installed in accordance with the applicable Special
Provisions herein, as shown on the Utility Plans, and/or as directed by the Engineer.

The Flow Meter shall... (need input from COG for performance spec).

The Flow Meter shall be installed inside an approved precast concrete vault conforming to
ASTM C-913. The top slab of the vault shall have an aluminum, lockable, traffic-rated
access hatch, with the frame cast into the top slab, as shown on the Utility Plans.

Measurement and Payment:

The quantity of 8” Flow Meter in Vault, installed in accordance with the plans and Special
Provisions herein and accepted, will be measured and paid for at the contract unit price each
for "8” Flow Meter in Vault". Such price and payment will be full compensation for all

12/19/2019 3/4



Project: 17BP.7.R.116 UC-4 County: Guilford

materials, labor, installation, excavation, equipment, backfilling, and incidentals necessary to
complete the work as required.

Pay Item: Pay Unit
8” Flow Meter in Vault Lump Sum

12/19/2019 4/4



